# PADSTOW HARBOUR COMMISSIONERS – PORT OF PADSTOW SCHEDULE OF RATES 2019 – (VAT included at current rate where applicable)

(Use of the Inner Harbour will be at the Berthing Masters Discretion)
All moorings, with the exception of Running Moorings and Pontoon Moorings are not entitled to use the Quay at Padstow without being liable for Harbour Dues and then only at the Berthing Masters discretion.

Under the Harbours Act 1964: These charges apply to all vessels entering or bringing in goods, articles or other things shipped or unshipped, received or delivered within the limits of the Port of Padstow

## **PART 1: DUES ON VESSELS**

1 A

#### DUES ON COMMERCIAL AND CARGO VESSELS. EXCLUDING REGISTERED FISHING VESSELS

Charges for 24 hours or part thereof.

	Per Metre Overal	<u>l Length</u>
(i)	Tugs -	£2.30
(ii)	Dredgers/Sandsuckers -	£2.30
(iii)	Cargo Vessels unladen -	£2.30
(iv)	Cargo Vessels loaded in and/or out (additional to dues on cargo) -	£2.30
(v)	Survey and/or Research Vessels, Salvage Vessels, Diving Tenders, Cable Layers, Passenge	r
	Vessels and Vessels Engaged on Pleasure Cruises or Business Promotional Activities -	£2.30
(vi)	Dredgers/Sandsuckers discharging cargo loaded within Port Limits -	£55.00

1 B

# DUES ON REGISTERED WORKING FISHING VESSELS LANDING CATCH FOR COMMERCIAL SALE

- (i) Vessels beneficially owned and mainly operated out of Padstow, Port Isaac or Newquay: (This concession given at the discretion of the Padstow Harbour Commissioners)
   £43.00 per metre overall length per annum. Dues will be collected in one instalment payable June/July.
- (ii) Fishing Vessels on passage, laid-up, sheltering, waiting weather or laying-by:-

Per Metre Overall Length	Per Day	Per Week	Per 28 Days
All lengths	90p	£5.65	£13.10

(iii) Fishing vessels landing catch (other than vessels within I B (i) above):

On the first £10,000 value of fish landed per visit - 2.20p per £1 value
On the excess over £10,000 value of fish landed per visit - 1.60p per £1 value

These landing dues will cover the vessel for the first 5 days of any single visit and thereafter charges as in I B (ii) will apply.

# DUES ETC FOR VESSELS CARRYING PASSENGERS FOR HIRE OR REWARD

- (i) Vessels licensed by the Department of Transport per seat of licensed capacity per annum £12.75
- (ii) Vessels licensed by PHC under Padstow Harbour Revision Order 1973, and under the MCA NDP (Red) Code of Practice: Vessels in this category shall pay the appropriate quay or river dues under 1 E (i) or (ii) plus £16.90 per metre per annum, which will be collected once annually in June/July, save that if any vessel in this category shall land fish for commercial sale in any quarter in the year she shall be charged the appropriate dues for a commercial fishing vessel for that quarter.
- (iii) Boatman's Licence (5-year) £100.00 Plus travelling expenses for licenses outside Padstow Boatman's Licence (1-year) £50.00 Plus travelling expenses for licenses outside Padstow Boatman's Licence Examination Fee £50.00 for new applicants
- (iv) Vessels let out for private hire shall pay as per I C (ii) plus 50% and be in possession of a valid Passenger Vessel Licence

<u>I D</u>

#### **DUES FOR VESSELS USED FOR TUITION ETC**

(i) Sailing, boardsailing, canoeing, water-ski boats, RIBS and any vessel used in the operation of or attached to a sailing/water-ski school will pay the appropriate quay or river dues as in I E (i) or (ii) plus 50%.

# <u>DUES ON YACHTS, SAILING CRAFT, SPEEDBOATS, MOTOR CRUISERS, SAILBOARDS, CANOES AND ALL VESSELS USED FOR PLEASURE PURPOSES</u>

(i) Quay Dues: On all visiting vessels at Padstow Harbour or within Port Limits. Charges inclusive of toilet/shower facilities and water. (Maximum visitors stay – 1 month)

 Per Metre/Per Night
 1-6 Nights
 7-20 Nights
 21+

 Of Overall Length
 £2.10
 £1.80
 £1.60

(ii) River Dues: For all vessels lying to a mooring within Port Limits. (Conservancy Charge)

Vessels with a Pool mooring will be allowed one tender (dinghy) free of charge.

Vessels undergoing refit, repair, conversion and all unconventional vessels, hydrofoils, hovercraft or amphibians – <u>By negotiation</u>

#### (iii) Sailboards/Canoes

Per Day	<u>Per Week</u>	Per Month	Per Annum
£3.00	£7.00	£12.00	£30.00

(iv) Kitesurf Boards – Operating conditions apply (rates as above)

#### (v) Launching Fees - Padstow/Rock

	Per Day	<u>Per Week</u>	Per Month	Per Annum
Under 10 hp	£4.50	£22.00	£60.50	£110.00
Over 10 hp	£6.50	£31.00	£71.50	£132.00

### PART II - DUES ON GOODS SHIPPED AND UNSHIPPED

- II A Limesand and gravel loaded within Port limits: By negotiation
- II B Other Cargo: By negotiation
- II C Gas oil/diesel/bunkers supplied ex-vehicle to any vessel lying within or at Padstow Harbour: £50.00 per vessel, per delivery

#### PART III - MOORINGS (Excluding River Dues unless otherwise stated)

# **III A Commissioners Moorings**

(i) Rock Moorings (Including Duchy of Cornwall Licence)

Seasonal - £378.25 or £574.95 depending on Sinker

£200.00 (A to D Trot)

Holiday/Temporary - £100.00 per week (off peak rate) £125.00 per week (peak rate - June to August)

(ii) Padstow (Port Arthur) Moorings

Seasonal - £312.00

(iii) Padstow (North Quay) Pontoon

Seasonal - £43.00 per metre

\*Holiday/Temporary - Daily £13.25 Weekly £75.25

(iv) Padstow (Inner Quay) Pontoon Moorings Seasonal - £54.55 per metre (v) RBB Pontoon Moorings \*Holiday/Temporary – Weekly £180.00

(vi) Padstow South Dock Pontoon Moorings Seasonal - £43.00 per metre

NB \*Holiday/Temporary Moorings at Padstow (Port Arthur, RBB Pontoon) Includes River Dues

#### **III B Private Moorings**

Private moorings, including running and small boat moorings, may be laid only with the permission of the Commissioners

Private moorings within port limits - £45.00 per annum Running moorings on the foreshore - £22.50 per annum

Note: Owners, masters or agents of vessels carrying commercial cargoes must advise the Harbour Master in writing not less than 24 hours in advance of arrival, such advice to be received during normal business hours, weekends and Public Holidays excluded, and to include particulars of the nature and tonnage of all cargo for discharge or in transit and the name, length, draft and tonnages of the vessel.

Dated: 1st January 2019